America’s Voice /LD Latino Voter Reaction to Trump Immigration Policy and Statements (N=500; + /-4.4%) Sept 1-6, 2016

Ql. If the 2016 election for President was held today and the candidates were [ROTATE: Republican Donald Trump and Democrat Hillary Clinton] who would you most likely vote
for? 1If you are undecided, who would you lean towards?

US Natur- Eng Span Age Age <Coll Coll Cath- Born Other
Total Men Women Born alized Intv Intv 18-39 40+ MX PR Cuba Oth Grad Grad+ <$80K $80K+ Dem GOP Oth olic Again Christ

Trump - certain 11% 13% 9% 13% 4% 13% 5% 9% 13% 11% 6% 13% 12% 9% 16% 9% 17% 3%  54% 9% 10% 28% 11%
Trump - not-certain 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 7 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 8% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Undecided - lean Trump 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 5% 1% 3% 5% 6% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 11% 5% 4% 4% 6%
Clinton - certain 56% 60% 52% 51% 71% 50% 75% 51% 60% 55% 70% 55% 53% 53% 62% 55% 57% 77% 14% 32% 60% 48% 58%
Clinton- not-certain % % 9% % 5% % 4% 9% % % % % % 8% % 7% % 7% s 11% % 10% %
Undecided - lean Clinton 9% 7% 115 11% 3% 10% 6% 10% % 8% 10% 8% 10% 11% 5% 10% 5% 7% % 13% 8% % 7%
TOTAL TRUMP 17% 19% 15% 19% 11% 20% 7% 14% 20% 19% 8% 20% 17% 15% 21% 16% 23% 6% 72% 16% 16% 33% 18%
TOTAL CLINTON 72%  72% 72% 69% 79% 68% 84% 70% 73% 70% 85% 69% 72% 72% 72% 73% 68% 90% 23% 56% 76% 62% 72%
Don't know 11% 9% 13%  12% 10% 12% 9% 16% 7% 12% 7% 11%  11% 13% 7% 12% 9% 4% 4% 28% % % 10%
Q2. Based on what you have heard in recent days, which of these three statements do you agree with most?
US Natur- Eng Span Age Age <Coll Coll Cath- Born Other

Total Men Women Born alized Intv Intv 18-39 40+ MX PR Cuba Oth Grad Grad+ <$80K $80K+ Dem GOP Oth olic Again Christ
Donald Trump has softened his position 22%  23% 21%  22% 22% 24% 15% 19% 24% 22% 19% 31% 20% 22% 22% 21% 26% 18% 46% 20% 23% 29% 23%
on immigration, and is a change for the
better compared to what we heard from him
earlier in the campaign.

Donald Trump has not changed his position 49% 53% 45% 48% 50% 48% 50% 48% 49% 48% 52% 48% 48% 47% 52% 47% 51% 49% 40% 50% 45% 58% 47%
on immigration. It is the same thing we

have heard from him since he became a

candidate for president.

Donald Trump’s position on immigration has 30% 24% 34% 30% 29% 28% 35% 33% 26% 29% 29% 21% 31% 31% 26% 32% 23% 33% 14% 30% 32% 13% 30%
become more harsh, and it is a change for

the worse compared to what we heard from

him earlier in his campaign.

Q3. Do you agree or disagree: Donald Trump’s campaign has encouraged Americans to be angry and hostile toward Latinos, Muslims, and immigrants.
US Natur- Eng Span Age Age <Coll Coll Cath- Born Other

Total Men Women Born alized Intv Intv 18-39 40+ MX PR Cuba Oth Grad Grad+ <$80K $80K+ Dem GOP Oth olic Again Christ

Strongly Agree 59%  54% 62% 57% 64% 57% 65% 62% 56% 61% 57% 54% 56% 58% 60% 60% 55% 68% 34% 50% 61% 49% 57%
Somewhat Agree 21%  21% 21%  21% 20% 22% 18% 19% 23% 20% 15% 28% 23% 21% 21% 21% 22% 18% 20% 27% 19% 16% 29%
Somewhat Disagree 9% 12% 7% 10% 7% 10% 8% 7% 11% 11% 10% 10% 7% 9% 8% 9% 11% 7% 22% 8% 11% 9% 8%
Strongly Disagree 11%  12% 10%  12% s 12% % 12%  10% % 18% % 15% 11% 11% 11% 12% % 25% 14% % 25% %
TOTAL AGREE 80% 76% 83% 79% 84% 79% 83% 81l% 79% 8l% 72% 82% 79% 79% 82% 81% 77% 86% 54% 77% 80% 65% 87%
TOTAL DISAGREE 20% 24% 17% 21% 16% 21% 17% 19% 21% 19% 28% 18% 21% 21% 18% 19% 23% 14% 46% 23% 20% 35% 13%

Q4. Do you agree or disagree: The public is angrier and more divided on immigration and racial issues because of Donald Trump’s campaign.

US Natur- Eng Span Age Age <Coll Coll Cath- Born Other
Total Men Women Born alized Intv Intv 18-39 40+ MX PR Cuba Oth Grad Grad+ <$80K $80K+ Dem GOP Oth olic Again Christ

Strongly Agree 52% 48% 56% 51% 56% 49% 63% 56% 49% 51% 58% 52% 54% 53% 50% 53% 49% 58% 21% 55% 57% 39% 51%
Somewhat Agree 29% 33% 25% 29% 26% 30% 24% 28% 29% 29% 27% 25% 28% 28% 31% 27% 34% 29% 33% 25% 26% 30% 30%
Somewhat Disagree 10% 10% 11%  10% 11%  11% % % 12% 13% % 10% % 11% % 12% % % 19% 11% 10% 2% 13%
Strongly Disagree 9% 9% 8% 9% 7% 10% 5% 8% 10% 7% 13% 13% 10% 8% 11% 7% 12% 5% 27% 9% 7% 28% 6%
TOTAL AGREE 81% 81% 81% 81% 82% 79% 87% 83% 78% 80% 85% 77% 82% 81% 81% 81% 83% 87% 54% 80% 83% 70% 81%
TOTAL DISAGREE 19% 19% 19% 19% 18% 21% 13% 17% 22% 20% 15% 23% 18% 19% 19% 19% 17% 13% 46% 20% 17% 30% 19%
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Q5.

Strongly Agree
Somewhat Agree
Somewhat Disagree
Strongly Disagree
TOTAL AGREE

TOTAL DISAGREE

Q6. Do you

Strongly Agree
Somewhat Agree
Somewhat Disagree
Strongly Disagree
TOTAL AGREE

TOTAL DISAGREE

Q7.

Trump’s real policy goal on immigration

Do you agree or disagree:

agree or disagree:

In a recent speech, Donald Trump said that if he is elected,
“return home and apply for re-entry like everybody else.

American economy stronger.

Born
Again

C

Other
hrist

Building a wall between the United States and Mexico will make the
US Natur- Eng Span Age Age

Total Men Women Born alized Intv Intv 18-39 40+ MX

% % % % % % % 10% % %

16% 20% 13%  17% 13% 17% 12% 17% 15% 15%

18% 19% 17% 18% 18% 19% 15% 14% 22% 17%

57% 52% 62% 56% 62% 55% 64% 58% 56% 59%

25% 28% 22% 26% 20% 26% 22% 28% 21% 24%

75% 72% 78% 74% 80% 74% 78% 72% 79% 76%

Donald Trump truly cares about helping African-American and Latino

<Coll Coll
PR Cuba Oth Grad Grad+ <$80K $80K+ Dem
5% 18% % % 10% % 11% %
9% 16% 19% 16% 16% 16% 18% 12%
19% 21% 19% 17% 21% 19% 18% 15%
67% 45% 55% 60% 53% 58% 53% 67%
14% 34% 27% 24% 26% 24% 29% 18%
86% 66% 73% 76% 74% 76% 71% 82%

citizens and is fighting for their votes.

13%
29%
11%
47%
41%
59%

Born

Other

olic Again Christ

US Natur- Eng Span Age Age
Total Men Women Born alized Intv Intv 18-39 40+ MX
108 13% % 11% % 12% 6% % 11% %
11%  12% 10%  11% 10%  12% 8% 10% 13% 12%
17% 20% 14% 17% 18% 17% 15% 17% 17% 17%
62% 55% 67% 61% 64% 59% 71% 64% 59% 63%
21% 25% 18% 22% 19% 24% 14% 19% 24% 20%
79% 75% 82% 78% 81l% 76% 86% 81l% 76% 80%

is to deport immigrants and refuse to

let them back in.

Trumps real policy goal on immigration

is to create a fair and practical

immigration system.

Q8.
the Mexican people,

Make America great again
Make America hate again

but Mexico is not our friend. They're killing us at the

border and

the only way undocumented immigrants
” Which statement do you agree with most:

they're killing us on jobs and trade.

<Coll Coll
PR Cuba Oth Grad Grad+ <$80K $80K+ Dem
8% 1l6% 12% % 13% 10% 13% 7%
6% 13% 12% 10% 13% 11% 13% 5%
9% 27% 17% 15% 20% 16% 22%  17%
78% 44% 60% 65% 54% 64% 53%  72%
14% 29% 23% 19% 26% 21% 26% 11%
86% 71% 77% 81% 74% 79% 74% 89%

living in the US today could ever

Cath-
GOP Oth olic
23% % %
38% 16% 16%
22% 22% 15%
17% 55% 61%
61% 22% 24%
39% 78% 76%

Cath-
GOP Oth
34% % 11%
32% 15% 10%
15% 17% 19%
19% 60% 59%
66% 23% 21%
34% 77% 79%

Cath-
GOP Oth olic
41%  77% 81%
59% 23% 19%

19%
16%

7%
58%
35%
65%

Born
Again

Take back our country!”
FIGHT!” Do you think he really means:

Born

c

or

7%
14%
17%
62%
21%
79%

obtain legal status is for them to

Other
hrist

23%

“I love

US Natur- Eng Span Age Age <Coll Coll
Total Men Women Born alized Intv Intv 18-39 40+ MX PR Cuba Oth Grad Grad+ <$80K $80K+ Dem
79%  77% 81% 78% 84% 77% 87% 81% 77% 80% 86% 72% 8% 80% 7% 81% 73% 88%
21%  23% 19% 22% 16% 23% 13% 19% 23% 20% 14% 28% 22% 20% 23% 19% 27% 12%
When Donald Trump says “We must stop the crime and killing machine that is illegal immigration. Rampant problems will only get worse.

Other

olic Again Christ

US Natur- Eng Span Age Age
Total Men Women Born alized Intv Intv 18-39 40+ MX
27% 38 19% 27 29% 27 29% 24% 31 21
73% 62 81 73 71 73 71% 76% 69% 79%

<Coll Coll
PR Cuba Oth Grad Grad+ <$80K $80K+ Dem
16% 54% 35 25 32 24 38 15
84% 46 65 75 68 76 62 85%

Cath-
GOP Oth
86% 31 28
14%  69% 72%
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Q9.
Mexico and the US stronger.
relationship with Mexico and its leaders]?

Women

Do you think Trump’s trip to Mexico was

us
Born

Natur-
alized

[ROTATE :

Eng
Intv

not sincere,

Span
Intv

Age
18-39

Age
40+

Donald Trump recently met with Mexican President Enrique Pena Nieto in Mexico City Trump called Pena Nieto “a friend”,

and said he wants to work with him to make both

just a campaign stunt,/a serious effort by Trump who wants to develop a good

Not sincere, just a campaign stunt

A serious effort by Trump. He wants to
develop a good relationship with Mexico
and its leaders.

Q10. Which statement do you agree with more:

Women

us
Born

Natur-
alized

Eng
Intv

Span
Intv

Age
18-39

Donald Trump’s campaign talk and
policy views make me fear for the
future of my family and our country.

Donald Trump truly has the best
interest of my family and our
country in mind.

Methodology: Latino Decisions surveyed 500 Latino registered voters between September 2-September 6,
in English or Spanish according to the respondent’s preference.

were conducted online,

error of +/- 4.4 percentage points.

<Coll Coll Cath- Born Other
Grad Grad+ <$80K $80K+ Dem GOP Oth olic Again Christ
84% 76% 84% 72%  91% 38% 80% 83% 63% 78%
16% 24% 16% 28% 9% 62% 20% 17% 37% 22%
<Coll Coll Cath- Born Other
Grad Grad+ <$80K $80K+ Dem GOP Oth olic Again Christ
82% 80% 82% 78%  91% 46% 79% 83% 62% 80%

18% 20% 18% 22% 9% 54% 21% 17% 38% 20%
2016. All surveys

The survey carries a margin of



